### THE NAVAJO NATION

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT | MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT



March 28, 2022

т	Λ	N	C	R/I	17	ГΤ	<b>A</b>	
	$\boldsymbol{\neg}$	14	0	IVI			$\boldsymbol{A}$	ᆫ

ТО	: Jason John, Director Navajo Department of Water Resources (DWR) / DNR
FROM	Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer Contracts and Grants Section / OMB
SUBJ	ECT: DWR - Water Treatment; Fiscal Recovery Funds (FRF)- Defunded CARES Act
I.	Information on Contract (per Original Award): U.S. Treasury American
	Department of Water Resources Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) 21.019
	Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No Federal
	CJY-41-21 \$ 405,000.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026  Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date
	Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date
II.	Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
	New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K211544
	Contract Mod No.
	Amt of Award to
	AMOUNT FROM TO
	Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To Other, specify:
	Authorizing Document - Attached:
	Contract / Agreement - Date executec
	NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date
	Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CJY-41-21
III.	Comments by CGS:
	Budget received on March 24, 2022 is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2022 NN BIM Appendix L Section II.B and approved by Mr. Tom Platero.
N	
Attachi	
Сору:	Contract files Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
	Tom Platero, Interim E.D NN FRF Office



Revised April 2018

FY 2022

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY Page 1 of 3 BUDGET FORM 1

Program	Progra	SUBMITTED BY: Jason	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE										Window Rock, Arizona	Office of Management and Budget	The Navajo Nation	2:06 pm, Mar 24 2022	(	RECEIVED			CJY-41-21 ARPA Defunded CARES 10/1/21-9/30/2024	PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	Prepared By: Jason John	PART I. Business Unit No.:
Manager's Sign	Program Manager's Printed Name	Jason John, Department Manager III	THAT THE INFO	TOTAL:																	0/1/21-9/30/2024	Fiscal Year /Term	John	new
Program Manager's Signature and Date	rinted Name	nt Manager III	RMATION CON	\$405,000.00																	405,000.00	Amount	Phone No.:	Program Title:
			TAINEDI	100%																	100%	% of Total	No.:	
Division Directs	Division Director	APPROVED BY: Ruc	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	T	9500 Indirect Cost	9500 Matching Funds	9000 Capital Outlay	8000 Public Assistance	7000 Special Transactions	6500 Contractual Services	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	5500 Communications and Utilities	5000 Lease and Rental	4000 Supplies	3500 Meeting Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	2001 Personnel Expenses		PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	(928)349-1198 Email Address:	DWR Water Treatment-Smith Lake
ector / Br	2 g	olph R. S	ND ACC	eted:	jeted:	1	TOTAL				6											Fund	dress:	i
Division Director / Branch Chief's Signature and Date	Branch Chief's Printed Name	Rudolph R. Shebala, Executive Director	JRATE.			(D)															Original Budget	(A)	jasorijohn.	Division/Branch:
ure and Date	ited Name	ector		0	0	(E)	405,000.00				405,000										Proposed Budget	(B)	jasonjohnjaravajo-usn.gov	Division/Branch: Natural Resources/Executive
							405,000				405,000										Total	(C)		ecutive



FY 2022

## THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 of 3 BUDGET FORM 2

Business Unit No.:  Busine	ART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:    Program Name*   Program Name*   DWR Water Treatment-Smith	DWR Water Treatment-Smith Lake thensive water planning, compile information on existing surface and gro use adequate water resources for domestic, industrial, agricultural, recree overeignty of the Navajo Nation over its waters; etc.  FY2022 FY2023 FY2024  Goal Actual Goal Actual Goal Actual  Actual Goal Actual  NEWED.  Rudolph R. Shebala, Executive Director Division Director/Branch Chief's Printed Name	DWR Water Treatment-Smith Lake aler planning, compile information on existing surfact water resources for domestic, industrial, agricults of the Navajo Nation over its waters; etc.  FY2023 FY2023 FY2023 FY202 Soal Actual Goal  Goal Goal  Budolph R. Shebala, Executive Director Rudolph R. Shebala, Executive Director Nation Director/Branch Chief's Printed National Chief's
DWR Water Tre ning, compile info resources for don lavejo Nation over FY2023 Goal A Director/Brar	DWR Water Treatment-Smith Inning, compile information on existing resources for domestic, industrial, lavejo Nation over its waters; etc.  FY2023  Goal Actual Goal Goal Actual Goal Goal Actual Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Goal Go	DWR Water Treatment-Smith Lake  ning, compile information on existing surface and gro resources for domestic, industrial, agricultural, recree lavejo Nation over its waters; etc.  FY2023 FY2024 Goal Actual Goal Actual  Actual	FY2024 FY2024 FY2024 Goal Director
	eatment-Smith leatment on existing mestic, industrial, its waters; etc.  ctual Goz  ctual Goz	eatment-Smith Lake  irmation on existing surface and gronestic, industrial, agricultural, recreits waters; etc.  FY2024  Ctual Goal Actual	FY2024 FY2024 FY2024 Goal Director

# THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page 3 of 3 BUDGET FORM 4

405,000	405,000	TOTAL		
			American Rescue Plan Act 2021 - Defunded Cares - Smith Lake Water Treatment (Infrastructure (non-cap) 8550 Water/Wastewater Smith Lake Water Treatment 405,000	8500 A
405,000			8000 ASSISTANCE	
Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)		Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Object Code (LOD 6)
(D)	(C)		PART II. DETAILED BUDGET: (A) (B)	PART II. DE (A)
	пеw	Business Unit No.:	PART I. PROGRAM INFORMATION:  Program Name/Title:  DWR Water Treatment-Smith Lake	PART I. PRO

Intology 1

### THE NAVAJO NATION



### JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

October 1,2021

MEMORANDUM

TO:

ALL DEPARTMENT MANAGERS

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

FROM:

Rudolph R. Shebala, Executive Director

Division of Natural Resources

SUBJECT: Delegation of Authority for Fiscal Year 2022

Please be advised that in the event that I, Division Director of the Division of Natural Resources, is not in the office or otherwise unavailable, Mr. Robert O. Allan, Principal Attorney, Division of Natural Resources, shall be delegated authority as Acting Division Director of the Division of Natural Resources. This is a standing authority until further notice.

Please cooperate with Mr. Allan in this standing delegation of authority. Should you have any questions, please contact me.

ACKNOWLEDGED:

Robert O. Allan, Principal Attorney

Division of Natural Resources

# PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE 2:06 pm, Mar 24 2022

RECEIVED

Page 1 of 1 PROJECT FORM

Expected Quarterly Expenditures	PART V.	Construct Treatment Facilities		or Furnish.	List Project Task separately; such	PART III.	Check one box:		Project Description Construct Water Treatment Facilities and Associated Waterlines	Project Title: Smith Lake Water Treatment	PART I. Business Unit No.: New
	\$		0 Z	1st Qtr.		PART IV. Us	☐ Original Budget		later Treatment	er Treatment	
	\$		с П М	2nd Qtr.	FY_2022	Use Fiscal Year (FY) Quarters to complete the information below.	et 🗆 Budget Revision		Facilities and Asso		'
	\$		> _<	3rd Qtr.	22	Quarters to com			ociated Waterlines		
405,000.00	\$		S A Inc	4th Qtr.		plete the informat	☐ Budget Reallocation		6		
	<del>ss</del>		0 Z	1st Qtr.							
	es.		L F M	2nd Qtr.	FY_2024_	O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D = Dec., etc.	☐ Budget Modification		/	Office of Ma	The
	\$		A M	3rd Qtr.	2024	Dec., etc.			TOOK, PAROITA	Office of Management and Bu	e Navajo Nation
	\$		Jul A S	4th Qtr.			Project Manager:	Planned End Date:	Planned Start Date:	Poject Type:	PART II.
\$405,000.00	PROJECT TOTAL		O N D J F M	9/30/2024	project exceeds 8 FY Qtrs.	- Expected Completion Date	: Jason John	te: 9/30/2024	ate: 3/1/2022	Water/Wastewater	Project Information

FOR OMB USE ONLY:

Resolution No:

FMIS Set Up Date:

Company No:

OMB Analyst:



### **NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

### OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

### DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0028	
Date & Time Received: 9/24/21 9:06ai	m
Date & Time of Response:1 10/01/21 3:45pm MI	DT
Entity Requesting FRF:Department of Water	er Resources
Title of Project: Drinking Water Treatment - Sm	ith Lake
Administrative Oversight: Navajo Tribal Utilis	ty Authority
Amount of Funding Requested: \$405,000	
Eligibility Determination:	
⊠ FRF eligible	
☐ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
☐ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	☐ (2) Premium Pay
☐ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	⊠ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure
U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expend	diture Category: 5.10

### Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF Procedures): ☐ Missing Form ☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete ☐ Supporting documentation missing ☐ Funds will not be obligated by ☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 ☐ Ineligible purpose ☐ Incorrect Signatory ☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or ☐ Additional information submitted is federal laws insufficient to make a proper determination Other Comments: Name of DOJ Reviewer: Kristen A. Lowell Katowell Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use – it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

### NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE



PICKED UP BY: (PRINT)

NNDOJ/DRRF-July 2013

### REQUEST FOR SERVICES

	DOJ	
	DATE / TIME	
RFS #:_		
UNIT:_		

\*\*\* FOR NNDOJ USE ONLY - DO NOT CHANGE OR REVISE FORM. VARIATIONS OF THIS FORM WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. \*\*\* **CLIENT TO COMPLETE** DATE OF REQUEST: 9/22/2021 ENTITY/DIVISION: Executive Branch CONTACT NAME: Paulson Chaco, Chief of Staff DEPARTMENT: Office of President & Vice President PHONE NUMBER: (928) 955-6453 E-MAIL: paulsonchaco@navajo-nsn.gov COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF LEGAL NEED AND SERVICES REQUESTED (Attach Documents): Subject to CJY-41-21 - Section 5 for UUFB and Sihasin Reimbursements Request DOJ review of Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure plan for eligibility determination for DWR's CARES Reimbursements. DEADLINE: Click here to enter a date. REASON: DOJ SECRETARY TO COMPLETE DATE/TIME IN UNIT: REVIEWING ATTORNEY/ADVOCATE: DATE TIME OUT OF UNIT: PREPARED BY (initial): **DOJ ATTORNEY / ADVOCATE COMMENTS** REVIEWED BY: (PRINT) DATE / TIME: DOJ Secretary Called: for Document Pick Up on By:

DATE / TIME:

### THE NAVAJO NATION SIHASIN, UUFB, AND CARES PROJECT DESCRIPTION FORM

1)	This form needs to be submitted separately for e	each project type being proposed.	
2)	This form needs to be returned to: paulsonchace	o@navajo-nsn.gov	
Part 1. Iden	tification of parties.		
	ting Funds: Department of Water Resource	es.	
chary neques		ernmental Unit, Enterprise, Chapter, Etc.)	
Entity Mailing	Address: P.O. Box 678 Fort Defiance, AZ	86504	
Form Prepared	d by: Jason John	phone/email: jasonjohn@navajo-nsn.	.gov
Title & type of	Project: Drinking Water Treatment - Smith	Lake	
Amount of FRI	F Funds Being Requested: \$405,000.00		
Part 2. Proje	ect details.		
and what C	COVID-related needs will be addressed:	ling how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location lant site and upgrade or replace waterlines connec	
the wate	r treatment plant site.		
Project is	s located in Smith Lake Chapter, McKinle	y County, New Mexico.	
Project v	will improve drinking water quality for chap	pter members, which is essential for human health	. By allowing
chapter i	members to drink water from their taps, it	reduces need for families to leave their homes to I	buy bottled
water, th	nereby reducing potential exposure to CO	VID-19. □ dor	cument attached
	w the Project will benefit the Navajo Nation, Navajo vill improve drinking water quality to Navajo	o Communities, or the Navajo People: People living in Smith Lake Chapter, which will imp	rove people's
health ar	nd quality of life. It will also reduce econor	mic burden of having to buy and haul drinking wate	er.
·		doc	cument attached
challenges Program(s)	that may prevent you from incurring costs for all fu or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:	of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project and/or fully expending funds and	
	completed: June 2022		
	uction funding encumbered: September 2	022	
- Constru	uction completed: September 2024		
		— J	

(d) Identify who (person w	vithin the Entity) will be responsible for implementing the Project:
	□ document attached
(e) Explain who will be reprospectively:	sponsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will be funded
Project will be own	ned and operated by NTUA. NTUA is a professional and experienced utility operator, with
accounting system	ns in place that include funding stream to cover O&M of water infrastructure.
	document attached
(f) State which of the (66) and explain the reasons w	Fiscal Recovery Fund eligibility expenditure categories in Exhibit B the proposed Project or Program falls under, hy:
5.10 - Drinking V	/ater: Treatment
This project will co	onstruct water treatment facilities, including treatment plant site work and connection water
lines.	
Part 3. Additional do	ocuments.
List here all additional su	pporting documents attached to this request (or indicate N/A):
See attached sprea	dsheet.
Part 4. Affirmation b	y Funding Recipient.
10 M (1987년 1987년 1월 1일 <del></del>	that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this project shall be in accordance with Resolution, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Signature of Preparer:	302
Printed Name of Preparer	Jason John

Exhibit A Page 2 of 2

### THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

F

Page of BUDGET FORM 1

DNR - DWR	.gov	(C)	eren e														0								
	jasonjohn@navajo-nsn.gov	(B)	Proposed Budget														0.00	(E)	0	0		rector	rinted Name		
Division/Branch:	jasonjo	(A)	Original Budget								\$			\$ 405,000.00			\$ 405,000.00	(D)	0	0	JRATE.	Dr. Rudy Shebala, Division Director	Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name		
	Email Address:	Fund	Code														TOTAL		udgeted:	udgeted:	AND ACC	Dr. Rudy	on Director		-
Section 6 CARES: 5.10 Water Treatment	928.349.1198 Email	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY		2001 Personnel Expenses	3000 Travel Expenses	3500 Meeting Expenses	4000 Supplies	5000 Lease and Rental	5500 Communications and Utilities	6000 Repairs and Maintenance	6500 Contractual Services	7000 Special Transactions	8000 Public Assistance	9000 Capital Outlay	9500 Matching Funds	9500 Indirect Cost		PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES	Total # of Positions Budgeted:	Total # of Vehicles Budgeted:	PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.	APPROVED BY:	Divisi		
	No.:	% of Total																		%0	TAINED IN			-202	
Program Title:	Phone No.:	Amount	405,000.00																	\$405,000.00	-ORMATION CON	ment Manager	s Printed Name	- 9-22-202	
NEW	Jason John	Fiscal Year /Term																		TOTAL:	SE THAT THE INF	Jason John, Department Manager	Program Manager's Printed Name	N N	-
PART I. Business Unit No.:	Prepared By:	PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S)	NN Fiscal Recovery Funds																		PART V. I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDG	SUBMITTED BY: Ja	Pr		

	Expenditure Category			Encumpered	Balance for	
Code	Description	Project Name	CARES Amt	Via CIA-01-21	CARES NNFRF	Comments
5.10	10 Drinking Water: Treatment	Smith Lake Water Treatment	\$ 575,000.00	\$ 170,000.00	\$ 405,000.00	
		Drinking Water: Treatment TOTAL			\$ 405,000.00	